recognized in the period in which the services have been provided and the earnings process is complete. Lease termination income is recognized when a
lease termination agreement is executed by the parties and the tenant vacates the space.  When a lease is terminated early but the tenant continues to
control the space under a modified lease agreement, the lease termination fee is generally recognized evenly over the remaining term of the modified lease
agreement.

Current accounts receivable from tenants primarily relate to contractual minimum rent, percentage rent and recovery income.

We provide for bad debt expense based upon the allowance method of accounting. We monitor the collectability of our accounts receivable from specific
tenants on an ongoing basis, analyze historical bad debts, customer creditworthiness, current economic trends and changes in tenant payment terms
when evaluating the adequacy of the allowance for bad debts.  Allowances are taken for those balances that we have reason to believe may be
uncollectible.  When tenants are in bankruptcy, we make estimates of

F-10

  December 31, 2016

  As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

  (In thousands)

Other liabilities $ 6,800   $ 3,093   $ 9,893
Total liabilities $ 1,169,807   $ 3,093   $ 1,172,900
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income $ (381,912)   $ (3,022)   $ (384,934)

Noncontrolling interest $ 20,968   $ (71)   $ 20,897
Total shareholder's equity $ 891,691   $ (3,093)   $ 888,598

  Year Ended December 31,

  2016   2015   2014

  (In thousands)

Accumulated distributions in excess of net income, as reported $ (381,912)   $ (365,747)   $ (358,525)

Correction (3,022)   (3,022)   (3,022)

Accumulated distributions in excess of net income, adjusted $ (384,934)   $ (368,769)   $ (361,547)

Noncontrolling interest, as reported $ 20,968   $ 22,053   $ 25,861
Correction (71)   (71)   (71)

Noncontrolling interest, adjusted $ 20,897   $ 21,982   $ 25,790

the expected recovery of pre-petition and post-petition claims.  The period to resolve these claims can exceed one year.  Management believes the